CO-OPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION WORK Act 56 of 1929

AN ACT giving the assent of the legislature of the state of Michigan to the grant of moneys from the United States by act of congress approved May 22, 1928, entitled "An act to provide for the further development of agricultural extension work between the agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of the act, entitled 'An act donating public lands to the several states and territories which may provide colleges for the benefit of agriculture and the mechanic arts,' approved July 2, 1862, and all acts supplementary thereto, and the United States department of agriculture", and designating the officer to whom the payments are to be made; and to make an appropriation for such purposes.

History: 1929, Act 56, Eff. Aug. 28, 1929.

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

390.281 Co-operative agricultural extension work; further development, legislative assent; acceptance of money.

Sec. 1. The legislative assent required by the act of congress approved May 22, 1928, entitled "An act to provide for the further development of agricultural extension work between the agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of the act, entitled 'An act donating public lands to the several states and territories which may provide colleges for the benefit of agriculture and the mechanic arts,' approved July 2, 1862, and all acts supplementary thereto, and the United States department of agriculture", is hereby granted, and the moneys thereby given are hereby accepted under the terms and conditions expressed in the act of congress aforesaid.

History: 1929, Act 56, Eff. Aug. 28, 1929;—CL 1929, 7900;—CL 1948, 390.281.

Compiler's note: For provisions of the act of congress approved May 22, 1928, referred to in this section, see 7 U.S.C. §§ 343a, 343b. For provisions of the act of congress approved July 2, 1862, referred to in this section, see 7 U.S.C. §§ 301 to 308.

390.282 Co-operative agricultural extension work; federal aid, disposition of funds.

Sec. 2. The moneys derived by authority of said act shall be used exclusively for the further development of agricultural extension work, as provided in said act, and the business manager of the state board of agriculture is hereby designated as the officer to whom such funds shall be paid.

History: 1929, Act 56, Eff. Aug. 28, 1929;—CL 1929, 7901;—Am. 1933, Act 117, Eff. Oct. 17, 1933;—CL 1948, 390.282.